

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

ANGELIC JOHNSON, et al,

Petitioners,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official
capacity as the Michigan Secretary of State,
et al.

Defendants,

DNC Services Corporation/Democratic
National Committee and Michigan
Democratic Party,

Proposed Intervenors.

MSC No. 162286

Ian A. Northon (P65082)
Gregory G. Timmer (P39396)
RHOADES MCKEE, PC
Attorneys for Petitioners
55 Campau Avenue, Suite 300
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 233-5125

Robert J. Muise (P62849)
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
Attorney for Petitioners
PO Box 131098
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48113
(734) 635-3756

Erin Elizabeth Mersino (P70886)
GREAT LAKES JUSTICE CENTER
Attorney for Petitioners
5600 W. Mt. Hope Highway
Lansing, Michigan 48917
(517) 322-3207

Marc E. Elias (DC #442007)*
Jyoti Jasrasaria (DC #1671527)*
PERKINS COIE LLP
Attorneys for Proposed Intervenors
700 Thirteenth Street NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 654-6200

Abha Khanna (WA #42612)*
William B. Stafford (WA #39849)*
Jonathan P. Hawley (WA #56297)*
PERKINS COIE LLP
Attorneys for Proposed Intervenors
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 359-8000

Scott R. Eldridge (P66452)
MILLER CANFIELD
Attorney for Proposed Intervenors
One Michigan Avenue, Suite 900
Lansing, Michigan 48933 (USA)
(517) 483-4918

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Erik A. Grill (P64713)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendants
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7659

Mary Ellen Gurewitz (P25724)
CUMMINGS & CUMMINGS
Attorney for Proposed Intervenors
423 North Main Street, Suite 200
Royal Oak, Michigan 48067
(248) 733-3405

Seth P. Waxman (DC #257337)*
Brian M. Boynton (DC #483187)*
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE
AND DORR LLP
Attorneys for Proposed Intervenors
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000

John F. Walsh (CO #16642)*
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE
AND DORR LLP
Attorney for Proposed Intervenors
1225 Seventeenth Street, Suite 2600
Denver, Colorado 80202
(720) 274-3154

**Pro hac vice forthcoming*

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSED INTERVENORS'
MOTION TO INTERVENE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

 A. The Election 1

 B. The Lawsuits 4

ARGUMENT 8

 A. Proposed Intervenors should be granted intervention as a matter of right. 9

 1. This motion is timely 9

 2. Proposed Intervenors have sufficient interests that may be
 impaired by the disposition of this case 10

 3. No current party adequately represents Proposed Intervenors’
 interests 13

 B. Alternatively, Proposed Intervenors should be granted permissive
 intervention 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Citizens for Balanced Use v Mont Wilderness Ass’n</i> , 647 F3d 893 (CA 9, 2011)	13
<i>Cook Co Republican Party v Pritzker</i> , No. 20-cv-4676, 2020 WL 5573059 (ND Ill, Sept 17, 2020)	11
<i>Costantino v City of Detroit</i> , No. 162245, slip op (Mich, Nov 23, 2020)	3, 8
<i>Costantino v City of Detroit</i> , No 20-014780-AW, slip op (Mich Cir Ct, Nov 13, 2020)	3, 7, 8
<i>Costantino v City of Detroit</i> , No. 355443, slip op (Mich Ct App, Nov 16, 2020)	3, 8
<i>Crawford v Marion Co Election Bd</i> , 472 F3d 949 (CA 7, 2007)	12
<i>D’Agostini v Roseville</i> , 396 Mich 185; 240 NW2d 252 (1976)	10, 13
<i>Davis v Secretary of State</i> , COA No. 3354622, 2020 WL 5552822 (Mich Ct App, Sept 16, 2020)	2
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm v Bostelmann</i> , No. 20-cv-249-WMC, 2020 WL 1505640	12
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm v Hobbs</i> , 948 F3d 989 (CA 9, 2020)	13
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm v Reagan</i> , 329 F Supp 3d 824 (D Ariz, 2018)	13
<i>Donald J Trump for President, Inc v Benson</i> , No. 1:20-cv-01083-JTN-PJG, slip op (WD Mich, Nov 17, 2020)	5, 6
<i>Donald J Trump for President, Inc v Benson</i> , No. 20-000225-MZ, slip op (Mich Ct Cl, Nov 6, 2020)	7
<i>Donald J Trump for President, Inc v Way</i> , No. 20-cv-10753, 2020 WL 5229209 (DNJ, Sept 1, 2020)	12
<i>Donald J Trump for President v Bullock</i> , No. 20-cv-66, 2020 WL 5810556 (D Mont, Sept 30, 2020)	11

<i>Fund for Animals, Inc v Norton</i> , 322 F3d 728 (CA DC, 2003).....	13
<i>Grutter v Bollinger</i> , 188 F3d 394 (CA 6, 1999)	11
<i>Issa v Newsom</i> , No. 20-cv-01044, 2020 WL 3074351 (ED Cal, June 10, 2020)	12, 14
<i>Jansen v Cincinnati</i> , 904 F2d 336 (CA 6, 1990)	10
<i>Karrip v Twp of Cannon</i> , 115 Mich App 726; 321 NW2d 690 (1982).....	9, 13
<i>Kirsch v Dean</i> , 733 F App'x 268 (CA 6, 2018).....	10
<i>Mason v Scarpuzza</i> , 147 Mich App 180; 383 NW2d 158 (1985).....	14
<i>Mi Familia Vota v Hobbs</i> , No. CV-20-01903-PHX-SPL, 2020 WL 5904952 (D Ariz, Oct 5, 2020)	11
<i>Neal v Neal</i> , 219 Mich App 490; 557 NW2d 133 (1996).....	9
<i>Nielsen v DeSantis</i> , No. 4:20cv236-RH-MJF (ND Fla, May 28, 2020)	12
<i>Oliver v State Police Dep't</i> , 160 Mich App 107; 408 NW2d 436 (1987).....	9, 11, 13
<i>Owen v Mulligan</i> , 640 F2d 1130 (CA 9, 1981)	12
<i>Paher v Cegavske</i> , No. 20-cv-00243, 2020 WL 20423654 (D Nev, April 28, 2020)	11, 14
<i>Parnell v Allegheny Bd of Elections</i> , No. 20-cv-01570 (WD Pa, Oct 22, 2020)	11
<i>Polasek-Savage v Benson</i> , No. 20-000217-MM, slip op (Mich Ct Cl, Nov 3, 2020).....	7
<i>Priorities USA v Nessel</i> , No. 19-13341, 2020 WL 2615504 (ED Mich, May 22, 2020)	12

Purnell v Akron,
925 F2d 941 (CA 6, 1991)11

State Treasurer v Bences,
318 Mich App 146; 896 NW2d 93 (2016).....9

Stoddard v City Election Comm’n,
No. 20-014604-CZ, slip op (Mich Cir Ct, Nov 6, 2020)7

Tex Democratic Party v Benkiser,
459 F3d 582 (CA 5, 2006)12

United States v Saylor,
322 US 385; 64 S Ct 1101; 88 L Ed 1341 (1944).....12

Vestevich v West Bloomfield Twp,
245 Mich App 759; 630 NW2d 646 (2001).....13

STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 30101.....8

FR Civ P 24.....10, 11

MCL 168.6772

MCL 168.727(3).....2

MCL 168.730.....2

MCL 168.733.....2

MCR 2.209.....9, 10, 13, 14

MCR 7.211(C)(6).....7
